SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.10037/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-07-2022 in WC No. 26680/2019 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

TARUN KUMAR CHADDHA (DEAD)

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

No.59967/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING No.59968/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, ΙA No.59975/2023-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT, IA No.59981/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA NO.59979/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION, IA No.59971/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.59965/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ ANNEXURES)

Date: 05-04-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Dr. Rajeev Sharma, AOR

Mr. Prashant Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Diksha Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Raghuvir Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Vipin Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Dharmendra Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Devjani Deka Bharali, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Delay in filing the application for substitution is condoned and abatement is set aside.

Taking into consideration the averments made in the application for substitution, the said application is allowed and

the legal representatives of the deceased petitioner are brought on record.

Cause title be amended accordingly.

Application seeking permission to file the Special Leave Petition is granted.

Exemption Application is allowed.

Delay in filing the Special Leave Petition is condoned.

Issue notice returnable on 18-04-2023.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

Liberty is also granted to serve the Standing counsel for the State of Uttar Pradesh.

Tag with Special Leave Petition(Civil) No.16749/2022.

(VISHAL ANAND) ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.) COURT MASTER (NSH)